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Plraino, Janet

Subject: FW; Harassment Complaint

Fiom
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2008 12:50 PM

To: Cleslewlcz, Dava )
Ce: Nunez, Lucia; WEDNNES; Helkkinen, Tom; Studesville, Lany
Subject: Harassment Complaint

Dave,

t was told directly by three people, one of whom over heard just outside an open elevatar, that Brad Wirlz is teliing people.
nd | are having sexual relations. The fact that our personal lives are belng discussed (and loudly} by thettR. p|r_ector :
is outrageous Notenly is it no concemn of his, but it aleo makes me feel | am being harassed by our Human Resources Director

This fypge of behavior is harassment and is prohibited by one or more Mayor's Memorandum{s) This is very serfous 1want fo
know, with a response in writing, why Brad Wirtz not only started this rumor, but s alsa spreading it | have never met Brad Wirtz

and | don't believe he even knows what | look like

Thank you for your immediate and approptiate response to this very serious matter

Sincerely,

12/16/2008



Page 1 0i1l

Piraino, Janet

From: Phai, Connie on behalf of Cieslewicz, Dave
Sent:  Tuesday, December 16, 2008 3:23 PM

To: Piraino, Janet

Subject: FW: Amendment to Harassment Complaint

From: il

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2008 9:35 AM

Yoz Cieslewicz, Dave - L ' - _ .
ce: Studesville, Larry; NN fiuncz, Lucia; Helkkinen, Tom
Subject: Amendment to Harassment Complaint

Dave

It appears the person overheard in the elevator was Lamy Nelson and not Brad Wirtz So would fike to amend this complaint o
Include Larry Nelson It seems both of these individuals are engaging in workplace harassment . _

| apologize for any confussion

Sincerely

12/16/2008
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Piraino, Janet

From: D

Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2008 11:31 AM

To: Cieslewicz, Dave

Cé: Cawley, Dennis; Helkkinen, Tom; Nunez, Lucia:“; Piraine, Janet
Subject: “transfer” of me out of Madison Water Utility

Attachments: Memo-Mayor Dave Nov 4 2008 doc

Hello Mayor Dave- . .
Please see the attached memo that invoives a recent "transfer* assignment of me over to the City of Engineering Department |

have modified the assignment in ways that wlll make the assignment work for me, for reasons that you'll see noted in the attached
memo and in the e-mail that | sentto Ms Piraing, Ms. Nunez and #Wesibn 10/31/08. To summarize, because of the current

investigation underway of Mr. Larry Nelson and Mr Brad Wirtz of their inappropriate, harassing, discrimi aﬂg slanderous
, and-because

conduct in loud discusslons and comments made by them of a sexual nature about myself an :
myself ra cited as the victims in the formal sexual harassment and discrim mplaint that hqs been
filed by ope you will understand how for the City to quickly “fransfer” me out of the Madison Water Utility over to

Larry Nelson's department at this time, is In itself haragsment

Further, this movea clearly to be an act of retaliation against me for speaking up and opposing discrimination in the
work place. Thatwi'ust met with Ms. Piraino on Cclober 28, 2008 to discuss his sexual harassmentand |
discrimination complaint against Lamy Nelson and Brad Wirtz, and then two days later | get an e-mail informing ms of a mandatory
meeting first thing Friday moming 10/31%8 with Larry Nelson very, very strongly appers to be anything but a coincidence. This
“transfer” is not a cost savings idea, as for 1.), that my supervisor knew nothing about the transfer indicates how quickly the
idea was thrown fogeiherand 2 ) MWU continues to hire new staff; if there was truly a cost savings in mind, new staff would not
continue o be hired, 3)) Because the project is primarifly a research project, lower-ranking engineers with less seniority are
available at both the Water and Sewer Utilifies for such a project [ was told by Larry Nelson when he decided to change my job
for me on May 16, 2008, that | would be involved in Interesting water projects, including booster pump station projects and
wellnead protection plans. As | note in my memo, 1 am doing that work now, projects that previously had been farmed out to

consultants to do for MWU, and | am my hourly rate is muchless

To now take those interesting projects away from ma is very unfair As you know, | voiced directly to Brad Wirtz how
jonal conduct and that of Larry Nelson s And, | feel |

inappropriate, hanmful, slanderous, demeaning, malicious, eic. his unprofess \
am being punished for that and also becausa#ﬂled a sexual harassment and discrimination complaint against Larry
Nelson and Brad Wiriz. And, this "transfer" move that serves to quickly remove me,
seeins a very targeted, sexually discriminating move also. ( hope you will understal @ many reasqns
@ modifications in the attached memo need to be made to the current "transfer” plan. Thank you in advanoa.fcr understanding
the urgency and sensttive nature of this situation and for ensuring that these changes get implemented immediately |am homs

sick today, but hope to be in the office fomorrow and could meet with you and your staff then to discuss this further

Sincerely,

original message

Co S——
Sent; Friday, 1, 2008 4:41 PM

To! Piraino, Janat

Ce: Nunez, Lucia; (GGG

Subject: temporary assignment to City Engineering

Ms Piraino- ' . .
| was dsked to be in a meeting this moming with Tom Heikkinen and Larry Nelson, at which | was told that | am temporarily belng

assigned to wark on a project over at the City Enginesring Depariment

12/16/2008




Page 2 of 3

| explained that the project and work sound fine, but fhe fiming is difficult for me 1 discussed that | am currently working on a
project fhat is interesting to me from a professional standpoint, es a water and hydraulics engineer w
*, a first of iis sart for MWL, both in approach of assessing the problem, public involvement and aliernative analysis,

and it is at a point where the report I've written will go before the Water Board and Alder for consideration and further analysis of
alternatives. Consequently, 1 informed Tom and Larry that | would like to remain involved as project manager of the project,
though maybe certain work tasks would fall onto other people. Both Tom and Larry seemed agreeable o this, especially because

schedules and upcoming consufiant involvement would lend itself to my being able to focus on the pipe lining project with
, while remaining involved on the while allowlng me to be able to get right back

into it once the project with WSNSSIERY wraps up, or is at least fo the point where she and [ would not feel a need ta be working
in the same location

And, Tom and Larry were both agreeable to my maintaining of my invalvement with the Wisconsin Water Association activities
that | am a part of, as well as scme ongoing water meetings, such as the managers’ and water employee meetings, etc Larry
stated that it would be like when SEREINEENER:-2me to work here, and | know she was able fo aftend meetings in her own
department and stay abreast of her projects and meetings in her own department, while being "stationed” out of MWU  So, all of
those point seemed agreeable to Tom and Larry, and | said that 1 would follow up with a written summary of what was discussed,
noting my understanding of the temporary assignment, as well as assigning a target date as a goal to when | could report daily
again to my office at MWU, initially citing a 4 or 5-manth time frame, knowing that getting the pilot test project constructed

would continue fo require my involvernant, but } should be able to work from my own MWU office ‘

This ternporary assignment for me was not presented as any type of iromotiigH 1 think YNNI s 2 fine person, and | belleve

working with her on this project will be good thing  Because | am an ing to get reclassified fo an Enginée

have questions too about having a non-sngineer supervisor, as | believ by Chy descriptions do reporilo
Engineer{l | have liked working with the new MWU new general manager and so now | am now left wandering why 1 am being
relocated aut of the MU office now, when he Is Just beginning to set a new course for this depariment The people | work with at
MWU are people | kow, communicate with and many are friends of mine Because | was not asked about doing this temporary
assignment, but instead told that ] was to do it, | am feeling as though | am somehow being punished | know when

came to this department to work, she was asked to do it From the memo | received, 1 am not being asked. |see on the memo
that | received from Tom Heikkinen and Larry Nelson that you were also copied on the memo, along with Brad Wirtz, the Hurman

Resources Director

1 am told the idea of this temporary assignment did not come from my supervisors, A major part that makes me uncomfortable in
this femporary assignment, and a huge component to it that | was not comfortable with in this morning's meeting and am still not
comfortable with Is that | know that there is a City (internal) Investigation underway of several loud comments and

open discussions of two City Depariment Heads; specifically, Larry Nelson and Brad Wirtz, regarding alleged ongolng sexual
relations befween mysslf and * Why these men feltifeel sich conduct of themselves in their high-ranking City
positions s acceptable, Is just one of many, many questions | have To Brad Wirtz direclly, | have already voiced how upsetling,
harmful and demeaning such inappropriate, harassing and standerous activity is to me [ know that as already
filed a formal discrimination and sexual harassment complaint with the City. Obviously, this moming’s meeting was very
uncomfortabla for me, in that | am being told by the Water Utility General Manager and by Larry Nelson himself that | have to now
go report fo Larry Nelson's Department | am having a very hard time trying to understand how the mayar's office would find it
appropriate that during an ongoing discrimination and sexual harassment complaint investigation of two City Department Heads,
that one of the viclims cited in the complaint would be suddenly transferred out of her department o now report direcly fo

the deiartment of the director that the complaint has been filed against 1 feel that | am being punished as a result ofh

filing his discrimination and sexual harassment complaint

| have not asked for such a transfer assignment | have asked all along to be treated with respect, equity and professionalism To
date, | do not feel that the City is trying to treat me in these ways | do feel that | have the construction, design and edusational
and technical research experience to tackle such a project 1 could view the project assignment as a new oppartunity, if it didn't
involve such strange timing, and a relocation fo working under an operations manager for an indefinite amount of ime. 1 want fo
ramain current with the water supply industry, as | have been in the water supply industry for many

years | enjéy my work at the Water Utiilty, as | enjoy the people that i work w © suddenly be uprooted from work 1 am
actively engaged in is unsettiing. 1am looking for your assistance in this matter, as i feel | am being targeted as the resultof a
legitimate complaint of a sexual nature, filed against two City Department Heads ~ Also, | was not asked if | wanted to undettake
such a new project, rather | was told 1 don't have a choice It has been presented to ma as a project without any Job
reclassification opportunity, an issue that, to date, | have been trying to overcome within my depariment. 1do notsee how this
temporary assignment helps me work toward a higher job reclassification at MWU. | want 1o ensure that it does not serve to cut
me out of the loop on MW projects  In light of the fact that there is & ible for retirement, | do not see this

as a good time for me to not be cut cut of, or not current on MWU projects :

12/16/2008
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th information about how other temporary assignments in other departments illave been handled (I
Lucia Nungz and

Can you please provide me wi
only know of as described above) Can perhaps you and | mest, along with
perhaps wrife up a madified temporary assignment that may help to lessen the uncomfortable burden that | am feeling related to

this temporary assignment idea?

Thank you-
F . X .

-

12/16/2008



